## RESOLUTION NO. 277

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF STAYTON, OREGON Be it remembered that at a meeting of the Common Council of the Town of Stayton, Oregon held this 7th day of January, 1952, the following action was taken.

In the Matter of Annexation of Real Property to the) RESOLVED Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon

That Whereas, a petition has been filed with the required number of signatures for annexation of real property to the Town of Stayton, Oregon: and whereas said petitoners and signers of said petition have asked to be annexed to the Incorporated Town of Stayton, Oregon, and

Whereas the City Recorder of the Town of Stayton has examined said petition hereindescribed and found that the signers of said petition constitute all and the only owners in the area requested to be annexed, and,

Whereas the Common Council of the Town of Stayton have decided, by motion and order, to call for a public hearing on the question of whether or not the Common Council of the Town of Stayton should annex the herein described real property,

Therefore;

Be it resolved by the Common Council of the Town of Stayton, Oregon

Section 1. That a Public Hearing is hereby called to be held on the 4th day of February, 1952, at the hour of 8 o'clock P. M. on the question of whether or not the following described real property should be annexed to the Town of Stayton.

Beginning at a point which is the Quarter Section stone on Highway 222, Section 11, Township 9 South, Range 1 West of W. M., Marion County, Oregon; thence running South 651 feet and 4 inches to a point which is the Northwest corner of a tract of land owned by Everett Ward and Tillie Ward, husband and wife, which said point is a true of beginning and thence running East 1320 feet; thence South 80 feet; thence West 1320 feet; thence North 80 feet to the point of beginning, all in Marion County, Oregon. Section 2. Said Public Hearing is to commence at 8 o'clock P. M. on the 4th day of February, 1952 and it is for the purposes of hearing objections to the proposition of whether or not the above described real property should be annexed to the Town of Stayton, Oregon.

Section 3. The City Recorder is hereby directed to post notice of said hearing at four public places in the Town of Stayton and cause notice of said hearing to be published in the Stayton Mail at least two times preceeding said hearing and said notice shall designate date, time and place of said hearing and the purpose of said hearing as to the proposition of annexation of the herein described real property.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the Town of Stayton, Oregon this  $7^{22}$  day of fammary, 1952.

ATTEST: